(b) Goodwill impairment testing (continued)

A key component in determining the expected cash flows is the forecast operating profit in 2027/28, which drives
the terminal value in the value in use calculation. Long-term growth rates and pre-tax discount rates have been
calculated as explained in the Group’s Annual Report and Accounts 2022/23. The values attributed to these
assumptions are as follows:

 28 October 2023 29 April 2023
 Compound

annual
growth in

sales

Compound
annual

growth in
costs

Long term
growth

rate

Pre-tax
discount

rate

Compound
annual

growth in
sales

Compound
annual

growth in
costs

Long term
growth

rate

Pre-tax
discount

rate
UK & Ireland 1.7% 1.5% 1.6% 12.5% 1.4% 1.3% 1.6% 12.2%
Nordics 4.6% 4.1% 1.6% 11.0% 4.4% 3.6% 1.5% 10.8%

Sensitivity analysis

In accordance with IAS 36, the Group performed sensitivity analysis on the estimates of recoverable amount and
a summary of the sensitivities applied to these key assumptions and the resulting headroom / (impairment) is as
follows:

  UK & Ireland CGU Nordics CGU

Key assumption
Sensitivity
applied

Headroom / (Impairment)
£m

Movement
£m

Headroom /
(Impairment)

£m
Movement

£m
Base case – 257 – 230 –
Operating profit in final
year

Increase of 20% 514 257 472 242
Decrease of 20% – (257) (12) (242)

Long-term growth rate
Increase of 0.2% 285 28 255 25
Decrease of 0.2% 229 (28) 205 (25)

Pre-tax discount rate
Increase of 2% (34) (291) (52) (282)
Decrease of 2% 683 426 663 433

9 Contingent liabilities

The Group continues to cooperate with HMRC in relation to open tax cases arising from pre-merger legacy corporate
transactions in the former Carphone Warehouse Group. It is possible that a future economic outflow will arise from
one of these matters, and therefore a contingent liability has been disclosed. This determination is based on the
strength of third-party legal advice on the matter and therefore the Group considers it ‘more likely than not’ that
these enquiries will not result in an economic outflow. The potential range of tax exposures relating to this enquiry is